CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2016-18 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILLCOX AND THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, OFFICE OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING (OMH), FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENFORCING OMH INSTALLATION STANDARDS

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-4002 the purpose of OMH is to maintain standards of quality and safety for manufactured homes, factory-built buildings, mobile homes, and the installation of the same, and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 41-4004(B)(5) directs OMH to enter into agreements with local enforcement agencies to enforce the installation standards in their respective jurisdictions consistent with the installation standards of OMH; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of both parties to eliminate unnecessary duplication of inspections regarding installation standards within the City's jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Approves the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Willcox and the Arizona Department of Housing, Office of Manufactured Housing, presented herein as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution.

SECTION 3: The City Manager is authorized and directed to take all action necessary and required to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 20th day of October, 2016.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

<u>Robert A. Irvin</u> **ROBERT A. IRVIN**, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk Ann P. Roberts
ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney